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Staff Report
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CITY Of S

GOLETA

DATE: January 22, 2019
TO: Peter Imhof, Zoning Administrator
FROM: Joe Pearson Il, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: Target Building & Shopping Center Overall Sign Plan; 6861 & 6865 Hollister
Avenue; Case No. 18-116-OSP; APN: 073-100-033, -034, -035

RECOMMENDATION
If the Zoning Administrator finds the request is consistent with the City’s General Plan, and
zoning regulations, the Zoning Administrator should take the following actions:

1. Adopt the required Overall Sign Plan, and CEQA findings included in Attachment A
pursuant to Sections 35-10 of Article 1, Chapter 35 of the Goleta Zoning Ordinance and
Section 15311 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations (California Environmental
Quality Action Guidelines).

Accept the CEQA Notice of Exemption in Attachment B.

Approve the Overall Sign Plan (OSP), subject to the conditions included in Attachment
C.

wn

If the Zoning Administrator takes other than the recommended action for appropriate findings
and conditions, refer the matter back to staff.

REQUEST SUMMARY:

An Overall Sign Plan to allow the installation of commercial signage, including wall signs, under
canopy signs, free standing signs, address signs, window signs, and limited temporary signage,
for the Target Building and Shopping Center along Hollister Avenue. The Target building wall
signs will be halo and externally illuminated with downlighting. The shop building signage and
the monument sign along Hollister will be halo illuminated only. The under-canopy signs and
window signs will have no direct illumination. Lastly, the pick-up beacon sign will be internally
illuminated with routed out acrylic letters. The identification sign will be located at first driveway
entrance along Hollister Avenue and the pick-up beacon will be located in the western parking
lot.

APPLICANT/AGENT

Andy Neff

MGP XII KB GOLETA, LLC
425 California Street, 10" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
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JURISDICTION
The Zoning Administrator is authorized to hear this request pursuant to GMC §§ 35-10 of Article
I, Chapter 35.

BACKGROUND

The subject site consists of three parcels totaling 8.8 acres. All three of the parcels are
zoned Retail Commercial (C-2) and are designated for Community Commercial uses
(APN 073-100-034) or for Regional Commercial uses (APN 073-100-033 and 035)
within the General Plan. The existing development consists of 134,490 total square feet
of building area (116,578 sq. ft. within Target and 17,912 sq. ft. within the inline shops)
and 488 parking spaces. Permits that created the onsite development include the
following:

e Land Use Rider issued in 1965. The Land Use Rider permitted the original
structure of approximately 114,656 square feet. The original tenant was Fed
Mart Department Store.

e Land Use Rider issued in 1967. - A Land Use Rider was issued October 2, 1967
for the addition of approximately 2,102-square feet stockroom space on the
western elevation.

e Substantial Conformity Determination (83-M-4) issued on March 8, 1983. A
Substantial Conformity Determination was made for the conversion of 50,400
square feet of the southerly portion of retail space to office space for Delco
Corporation.

e Substantial Conformity Determination (83-M-2) issued on May 6, 1983. A
Substantial Conformity Determination was made so that Kmart could occupy the
vacated retail space in the northern portion of the building, consisting of
approximately 66,000-square feet.

e Development Plan (83-DP-17) approved on September 30, 1983. The
Development Plan allowed the removal of the existing tire shop, auto repair, &
service station to create the satellite shops building on 17, 500 square feet
(presently 6861 Hollister Avenue). Variance (83-V-18) approved on April 11,
1983. The County Board of Supervisors approved a parking variance to allow
488 parking spaces instead of the required 591 spaces based on the requirement
of the SC (Shopping Center) zoning designation regulating the property. The
property was soon thereafter rezoned to C-2 and the Variance was rendered
obsolete as the number of parking spaces required for the site under C-2 parking
requirements is 234 spaces.

e Zoning Letter issued July 24, 1992. When Kmart took sole possession of the
building for retail trade in 1992, the Santa Barbara County Deputy Director of
Planning issued a letter stating that the enterprise did not require zoning
clearance to occupy the space previously occupied by Delco because: 1) the
use, retail sales by a department store, was a permitted use within the C-2 zone
district; 2) was consistent with historic uses; and 3) was consistent with the
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original land use clearances approved for the site.

e Substantial Conformity Determination (18-077-SCD) was granted on September 12,
2018. An SCD was approved for fagade renovations to both existing buildings on site
and to allow for minor changes to site parking and landscaping for the Target project.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant proposes a new Overall Sign Plan for the Target Building and Shopping Center.
The proposed signage consists of the following (based on current number of tenant spaces):

¢ Identification Monument (1)
e Temporary Initial Lease Period Banner Signs
e Retail Tenant Wall Signs (18)
o Four (4) on Target building and Fourteen (14) on shop building.
Under Canopy Blade Signs (13)
Pick-up Order Beacon (1)
Tenant Entry Information Window Graphics
Building Address Signs

The applicant is also requesting the following modifications:

e Sec. 35-18.4a. One [freestanding sign] in each shopping center if the shopping center
has, in addition to street frontage occupied by a service station, a street frontage of at
least 125 feet.

o Applicant requests a total of two (2) freestanding monument signs. One (1)
tenant identification sign along Hollister Avenue and one (1) pick-up order
beacon sign within the western parking area on the interior of the development.

Site plan and elevations have been provided within the OSP to show approximate location of
proposed signage. The Design Review Board (DRB) has reviewed the proposed OSP and
granted design review approval and noted that the signage is appropriate for the shopping
center.

The plan would require a Sign Certificate of Conformance (SCC) for each sign, unless
specifically deemed exempt.
ANALYSIS
. Overall Sign Plan
A. General Plan Consistency

The following policies from the Visual and Historic Element of the City’s General Plan (GP)
apply to this project:

VH 3.7 Signage (Community Character). [GP] The city’s visual character shall be

enhanced through the use of restrained and tasteful signage that conveys an orderly
and attractive appearance, complements project design, and enhances the city’s
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image. Excessive signage should be minimized. A graphics image should be
developed to consistently identify public amenities citywide, such as signage on
public buildings, streets and rights-of-way, public parks, and city entry points.

VH 4.13

Signage (Design Review). [GP] Signs shall maintain and enhance the city’s

appearance through design, character, location, number, type, quality of materials,
size, height, and illumination. The following standards shall apply:

a.

Signs shall minimize possible adverse effects on nearby public and private
property, including streets, roads, and highways.

Signs shall be integrated into the site and structural design, shall be compatible
with their surroundings, and shall clearly inform pedestrians, bicyclists, and
motorists of business names.

Signs shall not detract from views or the architectural quality of buildings,
structures, and/or the streetscape. Protrusion of signs and/or sign structures into
the skyline should be minimized to avoid a cluttered appearance.

Signs shall be of appropriate and high quality style, color, materials, size, height,
and illumination.

Lighting is considered an integral part of sign design and shall be controlled to

prevent glare and spillage onto adjacent areas.

Internally illuminated cabinet or can signs shall be prohibited.

Billboards and other off-premises advertising signs shall be prohibited.

Table 1. Proposed Overall Sign Plan Consistency with General Plan

General Plan Policy

Proposed OSP

Consistent with
DRB Approval?
Y/N

Design Review:
VH 4.13 Signage

Signs shall maintain and enhance the
city’s appearance through design,
character, location, number, type,
quality of materials, size, height, and
illumination. The following standards
shall apply:

The proposed Overall Sign Plans have
been reviewed by the Design Review
Board where they reviewed the
proposed OSP’s design, character,
location, number, type, materials, size,
height, and illumination. The DRB
granted Design Approval on
November 13, 2018.

Yes

a.Signs shall minimize possible
adverse effects on nearby public
and private property, including
streets, roads, and highways.

Proposed sighage does not adversely
impact neighboring properties and
streets.

Yes

b. Signs shall be integrated into the
site and structural design, shall be
compatible with their surroundings,
and shall clearly inform
pedestrians, bicyclists, and
motorists of business names.

Proposed signage is compatible with
the approved building configuration
and clear to pedestrians, bicycles, and
motorists.

Yes
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Table 1. Proposed Overall Sign Plan Consistency with General Plan

Consistent with
General Plan Policy Proposed OSP DRB Approval?
Y/N
c. Signs shall not detract from views | Proposed signage does not detract Yes
or the architectural quality of | from existing views to and from the
buildings, structures, and/or the | streetscape, the mountains, and
streetscape. Protrusion of signs | skyline.
and/or sign structures into the
skyline should be minimized to
avoid a cluttered appearance.
d. Signs shall be of appropriate and | Design Review Board reviewed the Yes
high quality style, color, materials, | project in terms of compatible style,
size, height, and illumination. color, materials, size, height and
illumination and granted Design
approval.
e.Lighting is considered an integral | Internally illuminated signs such as Yes
part of sign design and shall be | halo illuminated wall signs and
controlled to prevent glare and | externally illuminated down lit letter
spillage onto adjacent areas. signs are appropriate for the center.
f. Internally illuminated cabinet or | No internally illuminated cabinet or Yes
can signs shall be prohibited. can signs are proposed.
g.Billboards and other off-premises | There are no billboards and off- Yes
advertising signs  shall be | premise advertising signs as part of
prohibited. the proposal.

The Design Review Board (DRB) completed its Design review of the OSP on November
13, 2018. The DRB is charged with ensuring that the city’s visual character is preserved
and enhanced through high quality design. The DRB completed its design review with a
positive recommendation regarding the proposed Overall Sign Plan, therefore the
proposals can be considered consistent with the City’s General Plan.

B. Zoning Ordinance Consistency

Consistency with approved Overall Sign Plan:
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Table 2. Proposed Overall Sign Plan Consistency with Sign Ordinance (Retail)

Sign Ordinance

Consistent with

(Sec. 35-18) Proposed OSP $I|:JB Approval?

2, Wall Signs For each enterprise, one on each Anchor tenants are allowed to have Yes

frontage on an area open to the one primary sign and 2 ancillary signs

public. per elevation open to the public. Shop

tenants are allowed one primary sign.
The northern corner shop tenant is
allowed up to two wall signs (one
primary and one secondary.

1. Not to exceed 1/8 of the square | Anchor tenants are allowed up to one Yes
footage of the building fagade of | square foot of sign area per linear foot
that portion of the first floor of elevation. Shop tenants are allowed
occupied by the enterprise and 1 square foot of sign area per lineal
upon which fagade the wall sign | foot of tenant frontage. Shop
is to be located. secondary signs are limited to 1/2

square foot of sign area per lineal foot
of tenant frontage.

2. Unless otherwise provided in the | Anchor Tenants: Proposed maximum Yes
approved Overall Sign Plan for square footage is one (1) square foot
the shopping center, not to of sign area per linear foot of tenant
exceed a maximum of 100 frontage.
square feet in sign area [for Shop Tenants: Proposed one (1)
each tenant, one on each square feet of sign area per linear foot
frontage], unless approved as of tenant frontage.
an Approved Modification. Northern End Cap Shop Tenant

Secondary Sign: Proposed one half
(1/2) square feet of sign area per
linear foot of tenant frontage.

4. Freestanding | One in each shopping center One tenant identification monument Yes
Sign provided a street frontage of at least sign along Hollister Avenue and one
Structures 125 feet. pick up beacon sign in the western
[Monument parking lot area. The shopping center
Signs] meets the street frontage minimum of

125 feet.

1. Not more than 1 sign may be Hollister monument sign only contains | Yes
placed on each freestanding a single sign intended for the anchor
sign structure. tenant. The pick-up beacon will only

contain the words drive up.

2. Sign shall only identify the The center will be named for the Yes
shopping center and may not anchor store. No other enterprises or
advertise or identify any services or merchandise will be
enterprise or service conducted identified.
or merchandise sold within the
shopping center.

3. No changeable copy may be No changeable copy proposed. Yes
used.

4. Height shall not exceed 30 feet. Height of tallest freestanding sign is 12 | Yes

feet.

5.  No part of the sign shall project No part of the monument signs are Yes
over the right-of-way. situated in the right-of-way.

6. Base of the supporting structure | Base is 5 feet from the right-of-way Yes

shall be set back at least five
feet from the right-of-way line.

line.
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C. Environmental Review

This project may be found categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to
Section 15311 [Accessory Structures] of the State Guidelines for Implementation of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). “Class 11 consists of construction, or
replacement of minor structures accessory to (appurtenant to) existing commercial,
industrial, or institutional facilities, including but not limited to: (a) On-premise signs.” The
scope of the project is limited to the authorization of on-premise signs and sign
structures.

APPEALS PROCEDURE
The action of the Zoning Administrator may be appealed to the City Council within 10 calendar
days following final action.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Findings

B. CEQA Notice of Exemption

C. Overall Sign Plan Conditions of Approval, (18-116-OSP)
D. Target Building and Shopping Center Overall Sign Plan
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